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Section 513. Women of the age of twenty-one or more years 
who reside and for one year next prior to their election or ap-
pointment have resided in any school district, town, city, or 
county, are eligible by election or appointment to the offices of 
director, treasurer and clerk of such district, • • * mem-
ber of the school board or board of education of such city, town 
inspector of schools of such town and county superintendent of 
such county. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 23, 1915. 

No. 774, A.] 	 [Published August 26, 1915. 
CHAPTER 621. 

AN ACT to amend sections 137 and 172-2 of the statutes and 
to repeal Chapter 456, Laws of 1885, relating to the biennial 
reports of state officers; making an appropriation for the exec-
utive department ; and repealing the appropriation for the 
state claim agent. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 137 and 172-2 of the statutes are 

amended to read : Section 137. The governor shall communi-
cate to the legislature at the commencement of each biennial ses-
sion thereof the reports of all the state officers and boards of offi-
cers required by law to report to him, and the reports of the state 
officers whose term of office has expired, of the transactions in 
their respective offices from the thirtieth day of • * * June 
in the last year of their term. He shall also at the same time 
render a statement of all expenditures made by him out of any 
contingent fund appropriated by the legislature for the contin-
gent expenses of the executive office. 

Section 172-2. 1. There is • • • appropriated, • • • 
July 1, • • * 1915, • • • and each, second year there-
after, sixteen thousand one hundred ten dollars and on July 1-, 
1916, and each second year thereafter, eighteen thousand one 
hundred ten dollars, payable from any moneys in the general 
fund not otherwise appropriated, for the executive department 
to carry into effect the powers, duties and functions provided by 
law for said department. An unexpended balance at the end of 
any fiscal year shall be available thereafter. 

2. There is annually appropriated, beginning July 1, 1913, 
two thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general 
fund not otherwise appropriated, as a contingent appropriation 
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for the executive department to carry into effect the powers, 
duties and functions provided by law for said department. 

SECTION 2. Chapters 456, laws of 1885, is repealed. 
SECTION 3. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. 
Approved August 23, 1915. 

No. 778, A.] 	 [Published August 26, 1915. 

CHAPTER 623. 
AN ACT to accept and annex certain territory heretofore con-

stituting a part of the town of La Crescent, in the county of 
Houston and state of Minnesota, to Wisconsin and to make 
said territory a part of the county La Crosse, and to cede to 
the state of Minnesota a certain portion of the town of Buffalo, 
in the county of Buffalo. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sovereignty and jurisdiction over all that terri-

tory heretofore constituting a part of the town of La Crescent, 
-county of Houston and state of Minnesota, which lies easterly of 
the following described line, to wit : 

Commencing in the northeast quarter of section number 
eleven, township number one hundred four north, range number 
four west, at the point of intersection of the center lines of the 
west channel of the Mississippi river with the center line of the 
main east channel of said river, and running thence southeaster-
ly along the center line of said west channel to its intersection 
with the center line of said main east channel of said river, in the 
easterly part of section number twenty-four, in said township 
and range, being the territory described in, and ceded to the 
state of Wisconsin by an act of the legislature of the state of 
Minnesota entitled "An act to cede a portion of the town of La 
Crescent in the county of Houston, and state of Minnesota, con-
sisting of island lands in the Mississippi river, to the state of 
Wisconsin," approved April 23, 1913, and known as chapter 437 
of the laws of Minnesota for the year 1913, and the cession of the 
same to the state of Wisconsin, are hereby accepted, in part, by 
the state of Wisconsin, that is, upon the terms and conditions 
that the state of Wisconsin cede to the state of Minnesota certain 
territory in the county of Buffalo, state of Wisconsin, as pro-
vided in this act. Said territory heretofore constituting a part 
of the town of La Crescent in the county of Houston and state of 
Minnesota, above described, shall upon the taking effect of this 


